

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

IN RE: LOESTRIN 24 FE ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

MDL NO. 2472

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Master File No. 1:13-md-2472-WES-PAS

DIRECT PURCHASER ACTIONS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD FOR
THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND3

 A. The direct purchasers allege that the defendants violated federal antitrust law and imposed overcharges on the class.3

 B. The parties engage in extensive discovery.....5

 C. The Court certifies the direct purchaser class.7

 D. The parties move for summary judgment and prepare for trial.8

 E. The direct purchasers and the defendants settle the case for \$120 million.....11

 F. The Court denies all summary judgment motions.12

 G. The First Circuit denies the defendants’ appeal of class certification.12

III. ARGUMENT13

 A. The request for approval of the direct purchasers’ litigation expenses is reasonable and appropriate.13

 B. The request for approval of a percentage-of-fund fee of one-third of the settlement fund (net of expenses) is reasonable and appropriate.....14

 1. The “percentage of the fund” methodology is the prevailing method for calculating a reasonable class counsel fee.....15

 2. The requested one-third fee is fair and reasonable.18

 a. Courts regularly approve a one-third fee.18

 b. The reasonableness factors commonly applied in this Circuit support class counsel’s request for a one-third fee.24

 c. The fund is significant in size and benefits an entire industry.25

 d. The experience, skill, and efficiency of the attorneys involved, as demonstrated by their work before this Court, justifies the request.26

 e. The complexity of this litigation supports the requested fee.26

 f. The risks of litigation support the requested fee.27

g.	Class counsel devoted a substantial amount of time to this case.....	28
h.	The request is reasonable when compared to empirical evidence of awards in similar cases.....	28
i.	Public policy considerations fully support the requested fee.....	29
3.	The lodestar cross-check confirms the reasonableness of the fee request.....	30
C.	The request for approval of a service award for the class representative is reasonable and appropriate.	32
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-12730, 2017 WL 11475275 (D. Mass Dec. 7, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bilewicz v. FMR LLC</i> , Nos. 13-cv-10636 & 14-cv-10035, 2014 WL 8332137 (D. Mass. Oct. 16, 2014).....	16
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	15
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 97-cv-40204, 1999 WL 342042 (D. Mass. May 19, 1999).....	16
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99-cv-00408, 239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Central R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	15
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	32
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Laredo Petroleum, Inc.</i> , No. civ-12-1319, 2015 WL 2254606 (W.D. Okla May 13, 2015).....	24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	23
<i>In re Effexor XR Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-5479, 2014 WL 4988410 (D.N.J. Oct. 6, 2014).....	28
<i>In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....	27
<i>In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.</i> , 167 F.3d 735 (1st. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Flournoy v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. CV 205-184, 2007 WL 1087279 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 6, 2007).....	24
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18, 26, 27, 29

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....18

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
405 U.S. 251 (1972).....15

In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig.,
384 F. App’x. 299 (5th Cir. 2010)15

Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....33

Internal Imp. Fund Trs. v. Greenough,
105 U.S. 527 (1881).....15

Jernigan v. Protas, Spivok & Collins, LLC,
No. 16-cv-3058, 2017 WL 4176217 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2017).....24

In re Keyspan Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 01-cv-5852, 2005 WL 3093399 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005)28

King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Smithline Beecham Corp.,
791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015).....23

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.,
46 F. Supp. 3d 523 (D.N.J. 2014)28

Lipsett v. Blanco,
975 F.2d 934 (1st Cir. 1992).....2

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
261 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.R.I. 2017).....5

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
45 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D.R.I. 2014).....4

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
814 F.3d 538 (1st Cir. 2016).....5, 23

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
No. 13-md-2472, 2019 WL 3214257 (D.R.I. July 2, 2019)1, 7

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....32

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....32

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 No. 01-cv-10861, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)25, 27, 30

Mazola v. May Dept. Stores Co.,
 No. 97-cv-10872, 1999 WL 1261312 (D. Mass. Jan. 27, 1999).....18

Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
 No. 09-cv-554, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)15, 16

Mokover v. Neco Enters., Inc.,
 785 F. Supp. 1083 (D.R.I. 1992).....16

Montague v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 09-cv-687, 2011 WL 3626541 (D.S.C. Aug. 17, 2011).....24

New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc.,
 No. 05-cv-11148, 2009 WL 3418628 (D. Mass. Oct. 20, 2009)17, 30

In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.,
 842 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016).....28

Nilsen v. York Cty.,
 400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005)17

In re Nineteen Appeals-San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
 982 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1992).....13

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
 815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011).....17, 25

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....14

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)..... *passim*

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-cv-85, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)24, 33

In re Revco Sec. Litig.,
 No. 89-cv-593, 1992 WL 118800 (N.D. Ohio May 6, 1992)33

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....30, 31

In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
 111 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 1997).....13

Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC,
976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013).....24

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 12-cv-83, 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014)16

In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.,
No. 14-md-2503, 2018 WL 7075881 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018).....16

Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exchange, Inc.,
844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....32

Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank,
307 U.S. 161 (1939).....15

Stoner v. CBA Info. Servs.,
352 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. Pa. 2005)24

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp. (Paxil),
No. 03-cv-4578, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9705 (E.D. Pa.)22

Sutton v. Med. Serv. Ass’n of Pa.,
No. 92-cv-4787, 1994 WL 246166 (E.D. Pa. June 8, 1994).....27

In re Synthroid I,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)17

The Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy,
459 U.S. 248 (1983).....14

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising
out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*, 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir.
1995)15

Trombley v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
No. 08-cv-456, 2013 WL 5153503 (D.R.I. Sept. 12, 2013)16

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)31

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
133 F. Supp. 3d 734 (E.D. Pa. 2015)28

Other Authorities

Fed. Jud. Ctr., *Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)* (2004)16, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)14

Hon. Kathryn Vratil, Presentation, *The Power of 1407 Remand* (Oct. 29, 2014), https://judicialstudies.duke.edu/sites/default/files/centers/judicialstudies/mdl2015/P6-B4-Breaking_Up_Hard_To_Do.pdf.....23

Joint Statement of Pls. and Defs. Medicis Pharm. Corp. & Impax Labs., Inc. Regarding Pls.’ Challenges to Privilege Log Entries, *In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.*, No. 14-md-2503-DJC (D. Mass. Nov. 4, 2016), ECF No. 398.....23

Mem. in Supp. of Plaintiffs’ Mot. to Compel Produc. & for *In Camera* Review of Pfizer & Greenstone Docs., *In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig.*, No. 14-cv-361 (E.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2016), ECF No. 11823

Order Granting Final Judgment & Order of Dismissal Approving Direct Purchaser Class Settlement & Dismissing Direct Purchaser Class Claims Against the Cephalon Defs., *King Drug Co. of Florence v. Cephalon, Inc.*, No. 06-cv-0197 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 8, 2015), ECF No. 870.....22

Order, *In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.*, No. 11-md-2242 (D. Mass. May 20, 2015), ECF No. 678 *passim*

William Rubenstein, Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2012).....16
